[shall apply] apply to the grants:

(1)  the amount of a grant to a school district

or charter school:

(a)  shall not exceed [(a)] the actual

annual lease payments owed for leasing a facility; [or] and

(b)  [seven hundred dollars ($700)] shall

not be less than one thousand fifty-two dollars ($1,052)

multiplied by the MEM using the leased facilities; provided

that in fiscal year [2009] 2027 and in each subsequent fiscal

year, this amount shall be adjusted by the percentage change

between the penultimate calendar year and the immediately

preceding calendar year of the consumer price index for the